

New York County Index No. 150888/16

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

BECHIR LOUATI,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*-against-*

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

*Respondent-Respondent,*

---

**Memorandum of Law of Amicus Curiae**  
**United Policyholders**

---

WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, United Policyholders.*  
One Commerce Plaza, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12260  
(518) 487-7600

Jason L. Shaw, Esq.  
Jean F. Gerbini, Esq.  
Of Counsel

---

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**POINT I – THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT UNITED  
POLICYHOLDER’S MOTION TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN *LOUATI V. STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY*** ..... 3

**POINT II – PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS APPRAISAL**..... 4

**POINT III – THE MATTER IN DISPUTE IS THE PROPER  
SUBJECT OF APPRAISAL UNDER NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW  
SECTION 3408 (C), AMENDED IN 2014 IN FURTHERANCE OF A  
POLICY FAVORING APPRAISAL** ..... 6

**POINT IV – SUBMITTING THIS MATTER TO APPRAISAL UNDER  
NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW SECTION 3408 (C) WOULD BE  
CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROACH TAKEN IN OTHER  
STATES** ..... 14

**POINT V – EVEN THE POTENTIAL THAT COVERAGE ISSUES  
MAY BE INTERTWINED WITH ISSUES OF FACT SHOULD NOT  
DEFEAT A PARTY’S RIGHT TO APPRAISAL IN THE FIRST  
INSTANCE** ..... 15

**CONCLUSION** ..... 18

**PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT**..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Amerex Grp., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 678 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 13, 15
<u>Cal. State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</u> , 341 U.S. 105, 71 S. Ct. 601 (1951) .....	4
<u>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Didimoi Prop. Holdings, N.V.</u> , 110 F. Supp.2d 259 (D. Del. 2000) .....	5, 15
<u>Coates v. Erie Ins. Exchange</u> , 2009 WL 7416039 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 4, 2009) (Exhibit J).....	14
<u>Finger Lakes Racing Ass’n, Inc., v. New York State Racing &amp; Wagering Bd.</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978).....	7
<u>Harvey Property Management Co., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</u> , 2012 WL 5488898 (D. Ariz., Nov. 6, 2012) (Exhibit C) .....	5, 17
<u>Hensler v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , Slip Op. No. 7864-16 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty., June 14, 2017).....	11, 12,13
<u>Hyman v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</u> , 2016 WL 5630716 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty., Sept. 28, 2016) (Exhibit B).....	5, 11, 12,13
<u>Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 828 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2002) .....	16
<u>Kawa v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 174 Misc.2d 407 (Sup. Ct., Erie Cty., 1997).....	13
<u>Kendall Lakes Townhomes Developers, Inc. v. Agricultural Excess &amp; Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</u> , 916 So.2d 12 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<u>Matter of Colmes v. Fisher</u> , 151 Misc. 222 (N.Y. Sup., Erie County 1934).....	3
<u>Matter of Pottenburgh v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 55 Misc.3d 775 (Sup. Ct., Tompkins Cty., 2017).....	11, 12
<u>Metropolitan Apartments v. National Surety Corp.</u> , 2016 WL 4650007 (E.D. Va., March 22, 2016) (Exhibit K).....	14
<u>North Glenn Homeowners Assn. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 854 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa App. 2014) .....	17
<u>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 282 U.S. 251, 51 S. Ct. 130 (1931) .....	4
<u>Olson v. Eastern Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 54 Misc.3d 577 (Sup. Ct., Columbia Cty., 2016) .....	10
<u>Osborn v. Ozlin</u> , 310 U.S. 53, 51 S. Ct. 130 (1940).....	4
<u>People v. Golo</u> , 26 N.Y.3d 358 (2015).....	6
<u>Pottenburgh v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 55 Misc. 3d 775 (Sup.Ct. Tompkins Cty., 2017).....	12,13
<u>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</u> , 328 U.S. 408, 66 S. Ct. 1142 (1946).....	4
<u>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Twin Homes of French Ridge Homeowners Ass’n</u> , 778 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. App. 2010) .....	15
<u>Quade v. Secura Ins.</u> , 814 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. 2012).....	5, 16
<u>Quick Response Commercial Div. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</u> , 2015 WL 5306093 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2015) (Exhibit A).....	5, 6, 11, 13
<u>Shifrin v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</u> , 991 F.Supp.2d 1022 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....	16
<u>State Farm Lloyd’s v. Johnson</u> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009) .....	16
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. of America v. BonBeck Parker, LLC</u> , 223 F.Supp.3d 1155 (D. Colo. 2016).....	5, 17
<u>Zarour v. Pacific Indem. Co.</u> , 113 F.Supp.3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	5, 6, 13, 15

**Statutes, Regulations**

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.23(a)(4) .....3  
Ins. L. § 3408(c) ..... 1, 4, 6, 7

**Other Authorities**

Robert L. Stem, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 570 71 (1986), 33 *Cath. U. L. Rev.* 603, 608 (1984) .....3
